



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations
of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-98-32/1-PT

Date: 8 March 2007

Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Krister Thelin, Pre-Trial Judge

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of: 8 March 2007

PROSECUTOR

v.

**MILAN LUKIĆ
SREDOJE LUKIĆ**

DECISION ON REQUEST FOR VARIATION OF TIME LIMITS

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Mark B. Harmon

Mr. Frédéric Ossogo

Counsel for Milan Lukić

Mr. Alan L. Yatvin

Ms. Jelena Lopičić

Counsel for Sredoje Lukić

Mr. Đuro J. Čepić

Mr. Jens Dieckmann

I, **Krister Thelin**, a Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”),

BEING SEIZED of the “Joint motion of Defence Counsel for Milan Lukić and Sredoje Lukić for reconsideration of 14 September 2006 order of Pre-Trial Judge suspending consideration of motion for complete disclosure,” filed on 16 February 2007 (“Motion”),

NOTING the Decision on the oral request for reconsideration of decision suspending disclosure, filed on 15 February 2007 (“Decision”), which required the Office of the Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) to respond to the Motion within seven days of the Motion,

NOTING the Prosecution’s application for variation of time limits, filed on 7 March 2007 (“Prosecution application”), explaining how the Motion only came to the attention of the Senior Trial Attorney on 6 March 2007, wherefore it requests a variation of the time limits previously set by the Pre-Trial Judge in its Decision,


NOTING that the Prosecution application states that both Defence Counsel were informed of aforementioned shortcoming of the Prosecution, and that both Defence Counsel have indicated that they would have no objection to a variation of the time-limits previously set by the Pre-Trial Judge in its Decision in order to permit the Prosecution to file its response to the Motion,

CONSIDERING that good cause has been shown to allow for a variation of the time-limit previously set by the Pre-Trial Judge,

PURSUANT TO Rules 54 and 127 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

HEREBY ORDER that the Prosecution shall file its response to the Motion no later than 12 March 2007.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Krister Thelin
Pre-Trial Judge

Dated this eighth day of March 2007
At The Hague
The Netherlands