

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-98-32/1-AR11bis.1

Date: 9 May 2007

Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 9 May 2007

PROSECUTOR

v.

**MILAN LUKIĆ &
SREDOJE LUKIĆ**

**ORDER REASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE
BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

The Office of the Prosecutor

Carla Del Ponte
Mark B. Harmon
Susan Somers

Counsel for Milan Lukić

Alan L. Yatvin
Jelena Đ. Lopičić Jančić

Counsel for Sredoje Lukić

Đuro Čepić
Jens Dieckmann

Case No. IT-98-32/1-AR11bis.1

9 May 2007

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'Duro'.

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the “Decision on Referral of Case Pursuant to Rule 11 *bis* with Confidential Annex A and Annex B” rendered by the Referral Bench on 5 April 2007;

NOTING the “Notice of Appeal of Milan Lukić from 5 April 2007 Decision on Referral of Case Pursuant to Rule 11 *bis*” filed on 19 April 2007;

NOTING the “Order Assigning Judges to a Case Before the Appeals Chamber” issued on 24 April 2007;

NOTING the “Decision on ‘Motion to Disqualify President and Vice-President from Appointing Appeals Chamber and to Disqualify President Judge and Judge Meron from Sitting on Appeals Chamber’” rendered on 4 May 2007;

CONSIDERING Articles 12(3) and 14(3) of the Statute of the International Tribunal and Rule 11 *bis* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal as set out in document IT/245 issued on 12 May 2006;


CONSIDERING the appeals management needs of the International Tribunal;

HEREBY ORDER that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Milan Lukić & Sredoje Lukić*, Case No. IT-98-32/1-AR11*bis*.1, shall now be composed as follows:

Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
 Judge Mehmet Güney
 Judge Liu Daqun
 Judge Andréia Vaz
 Judge Theodor Meron

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 9th day of May 2007,
 At The Hague,
 The Netherlands.



 Judge Fausto Pocar
 President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]