

IT-98-32/1-PT
D2661-D2660
29 MAY 2008

2661
ML

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-98-32/1-PT

Date: 29 May 2008

Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 29 May 2008

PROSECUTOR

v.

**MILAN LUKIĆ
AND
SREDOJE LUKIĆ**

PUBLIC

**ORDER ASSIGNING AN *AD LITEM* JUDGE TO
PRE-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Serge Brammertz

Counsel for Milan Lukić

Mr. Bojan Sulejić

Mr. Jason Alarid

Counsel for Sredoje Lukić

Mr. Đuro Čepić

Mr. Jens Dieckmann

ML

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the letter from the Secretary General of the United Nations dated 25 February 2007, in which Judge Pedro David is appointed to serve as an *ad litem* judge in the International Tribunal for the trial of *Prosecutor v. Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović*, Case No. IT-03-69, effective 27 February 2008;¹


NOTING Security Council Resolution 1481(2003), which grants *ad litem* judges the authority to adjudicate in pre-trial proceedings in cases other than those that they have been appointed to try, as reflected in Article 13 *quater* (1)(d) of the International Tribunal’s Statute;

CONSIDERING Article 14(5) of the Statute and Rule 19(A) of the International Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

HERBY ASSIGN Judge Pedro David to Trial Chamber III for the purposes of pre-trial proceedings in the case of *Prosecutor v. Milan Lukić and Sredoje Lukić*, Case No. IT-98-32/1-PT.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 29th day of May 2008,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar
President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

¹ See also *Prosecutor v. Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović*, Case No. IT-03-69-PT, Order Assigning *Ad Litem* Judges to a Case Before the Trial Chamber, 3 March 2008.