



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations
of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-98-32/1-PT

Date: 2 July 2008

Original: English

IT-98-32/1-PT
D3346. D3345
02 July 2008

3346
MC

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Krister Thelin, Pre-trial Judge
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Decision of: 2 July 2008

PROSECUTOR

v.

**MILAN LUKIĆ
SREDOJE LUKIĆ**

PUBLIC

**DECISION ON PROSECUTION'S SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION
TO AMEND RULE 65 TER WITNESS LIST**

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Dermot Groome
Ms. Laurie Sartorio
Ms. Maxine Marcus

Mr. Frédéric Ossogo
Mr. Stevan Cole

Counsel for Milan Lukić

Mr. Bojan Šulejić
Mr. Jason Alarid

Counsel for Sredoje Lukić

Mr. Djuro J. Čepić
Mr. Jens Dieckmann

I, Krister Thelin, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”), having been designated as pre-trial Judge in this case on behalf of Trial Chamber III pursuant to Rule 65 *ter* (A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal (“Rules”),

BEING SEISED of the “Prosecution’s Supplemental Motion to Amend 65 *ter* Witness List” filed on 23 June 2008 (“Motion”), seeking permission to remove three witnesses from the witness list filed by the Prosecution pursuant to Rule 65 *ter* (E) of the Rules,

NOTING that the time for responses pursuant to Rule 126 *bis* of the Rules has not yet elapsed and that neither accused has, in fact, responded to the Motion,

CONSIDERING, nevertheless, that in view of the nature of the relief sought in the Motion, and the imminent start of trial, it is in the interests of expeditious proceedings to render this decision now,

CONSIDERING the reasons stated in the Motion in support of the request to amend the Rule 65 *ter* Witness List, and

PURSUANT to Rule 65 *ter* of the Rules,

HEREBY GRANT the Motion.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Krister Thelin
Pre-Trial Judge

Dated this second day of July 2008
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]