

IT-98-32/1-T
Δ 6679-Δ 6677
18 December 2008

6679
ML

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations
of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-98-32/1-T

Date: 18 December 2008

Original: English

THE VICE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge O-Gon Kwon, Vice-President

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of: 18 December 2008

PROSECUTOR

v.

**MILAN LUKIĆ
SREDOJE LUKIĆ**

PUBLIC

ORDER

The Applicant

Milan Lukić

Mr. Jason Alarid, Counsel for the Applicant

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Dermot Groome

Mr. Frédéric Ossogo

Ms. Laurie Sartorio

Mr. Stevan Cole

Ms. Francesca Mazzocco

I, **O-GON KWON**, Vice President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

NOTING that Milan Lukić filed the following documents publicly on 9 December 2008:

- (a) “Milan Lukić’s Notice and Certificate of Service of Interrogatories and Production Requests upon [reacted] Relative to the Procedural Irregularities Behind the Ban on Communications of Mr. Lukić”,
- (b) “Milan Lukić’s Notice and Certificate of Service of Interrogatories and Production Requests upon the UNDU Relative to the Procedural Irregularities Behind the Ban on Communications of Mr. Lukić”,
- (c) “Milan Lukić’s Notice and Certificate of Service of Interrogatories and Production Requests Upon the Registry”, and
- (d) “Milan Lukić’s Notice and Certificate of Service of Interrogatories and Production Requests Upon the Prosecutor Relative to the Procedural Irregularities Behind the Ban on Communications of Mr. Lukić”,

together, “the Filings”;

ALSO NOTING that “Milan Lukić’s Application for Relief Regarding Procedural Irregularities Affecting Defence Preparations in the Matter of Case No. IT-98-32/1-T”, filed on 12 December 2008, was filed before myself, as Vice President of the Tribunal;

CONSIDERING that the security of the Tribunal’s staff is of paramount importance;

CONSIDERING that counsel for Milan Lukić has indicated his willingness to redact the names of Tribunal staff from the Filings;

HEREBY ORDER as follows:

1. That the status of the Filings is hereby changed to “confidential”; and
2. The Registry to file public versions of the Filings in which the names of all persons associated with the Tribunal are redacted.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge O-Gon Kwon
Vice President

Dated this eighteenth day of December 2008
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]