17-98-32/1-5 D7627-D7626 271 Jonuary 2009

UNITED NATIONS



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No. IT-98-32/1-T

Date:

26 January 2009

Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before:

Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding Judge Christine Van den Wyngaert

Judge Pedro David

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

26 January 2009

PROSECUTOR

V.

MILAN LUKIĆ SREDOJE LUKIĆ

PUBLIC

ORDER ON TIME REMAINING FOR THE EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF OF WITNESSES OF THE DEFENCE OF MILAN LUKIĆ

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Dermot Groome

Mr. Frédéric Ossogo

Ms. Laurie Sartorio

Mr. Stevan Cole

Ms. Francesca Mazzocco

Counsel for the Accused

Mr. Jason Alarid and Mr. Dragan Ivetić for Milan Lukić Mr. Đuro Čepić and Mr. Jens Dieckmann for Sredoje Lukić

7626

TRIAL CHAMBER III ("Trial Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

RECALLING that on 26 November 2008 the Chamber, acting pursuant to Rule 73 *ter* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, allotted 60 hours to the Defence of Milan Lukić ("Defence") for the examination-in-chief of the Defence's witnesses;¹

RECALLING that on 15 December 2008 the Chamber ruled that two witnesses were to be deducted from the Defence's witness allotment, and that time for these witnesses would similarly be deducted from the time allotted to the Defence on 26 November 2008;²

RECALLING that on 19 January 2009 the Chamber deducted a total of two hours for the two removed witnesses and ruled that the Defence has a maximum of 58 hours for the examination-inchief of its witnesses;³

NOTING that at the end of the testimony of Witness MLD18 on 23 January 2009, the Defence had used a total of 7 hours and 17 minutes for the examination-in-chief of its witnesses;

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

INFORMS the Defence that 50 hours and 43 minutes remain of the time allotted to the Defence for the examination-in-chief of its witnesses.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Patrick Robinson

Presiding

Dated this twenty-sixth day of January 2009

At The Hague

The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

Order pursuant to Rule 73 ter of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, filed on 26 Nov 2008. The Chamber recalls that the same amount of time was allotted to the Prosecution for the presentation of its evidence-in-chief, Pre-trial conference, 9 Jul 2008, T. 202.

² Hearing, 15 Dec 2008, T. 3836-3837.

³ Order concerning the time and number of witnesses for the Defence of Milan Lukić, 19 Jan 2009.