



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of
Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law Committed in
the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-98-32/1-T

Date: 28 January 2009

Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Judge Christine Van den Wyngaert
Judge Pedro David

Acting Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order of: 28 January 2009

PROSECUTOR

v.

**MILAN LUKIĆ
SREDOJE LUKIĆ**

PUBLIC

**ORDER ON WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS
CONCERNING MATTERS RELATED TO THE EXPERT
REPORT OF DR. GEORGE HOUGH**

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Dermot Groome
Mr. Frédéric Ossogo
Ms. Laurie Sartorio
Mr. Stevan Cole
Ms. Francesca Mazzocco

Counsel for the Accused

Mr. Jason Alarid and Mr. Dragan Ivetić for Milan Lukić
Mr. Đuro Čepić and Mr. Jens Dieckmann for Sredoje Lukić

TRIAL CHAMBER III (“Trial Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

BEING SEISED of the Prosecution’s oral request that the Defence of Milan Lukić (“Defence”) disclose to it the audio tapes of the interviews carried out by Dr. George Hough with Milan Lukić for the purposes of Dr. Hough’s expert report (“audio tapes”),¹ which was filed by the Defence on 26 January 2009 together with Dr. Hough’s *curriculum vitae*;²

NOTING the arguments of the Prosecution and the Defence at the hearing on 27 January 2009;

CONSIDERING that further submissions are necessary for the Trial Chamber to be able to decide on the request;

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

ORDERS the Prosecution and the Defence to file written submissions by 2 February 2009 at 4 p.m. concerning whether the audio tapes should be disclosed by the Defence to the Prosecution.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding

Dated this twenty-eighth day of January 2009

At The Hague

The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Hearing, 27 Jan 2009, T. 4641 onwards.

² Milan Lukić’s notice of filing of expert reports”, filed publicly with confidential annexes A-H on 26 Jan 2009.