

Before: Judge Patrick Lipton Robinson, Presiding
Judge Christine Van den Wyngaert
Judge Pedro David

*IT-98-32/1-T
D12480-D12479
28 May 2009*

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Public Order

The Prosecutor
v.
Milan Lukić
and
Sredoje Lukić

**Order to redact the public transcript
and the public broadcast of a hearing**

The Trial Chamber

(At the request of the Prosecutor and with the agreement of the parties)

ORDERS that the following blacked-out text be omitted from the public transcript of the hearing dated 03 March 2009 and be edited from the public broadcast of this hearing.

The screenshot shows a transcript window titled "LiveNote SR [03/03/2009 03.03.2009]". The transcript contains the following text:

24 13:44:30 MS. SARTORIO: Could we go to the second page, please.
 25 13:44:36 Q. Now, what does it say at the top of the second page?
 94:1 13:44:39 A. "Reserve police force". Or you mean the second page?
 2 13:44:54 Q. Yeah, you just said what I asked you, at the top of the page.
 3 13:45:01 Q. Could you move over so the witness can see the numbers, please, would it
 4 13:45:05 be possible? We can't see it on the screen either?
 5 13:45:09 JUDGE ROBINSON: This will be the last question, Ms. Sartorio.
 6 13:45:14 MS. SARTORIO:
 7 13:45:14 Q. Sir, do you see number 2 is Vidoje Andric?
 8 13:45:21 A. [Redacted]
 9 13:45:25 [Redacted]
 10 13:45:30 [Redacted]
 11 13:45:32 Q. And number 35 is Boban Simsic, correct?
 12 13:45:39 A. Yes, it says Boban Simsic.
 13 13:45:52 Q. Sir, you don't see the name Milan Lukić anywhere on this document
 14 13:45:57 that is about payment of wages for June 1992, permanent and reserve
 15 13:46:04 police forces, do you?
 16 13:46:05 A. I don't know why he isn't on the list. Who knows when the list
 17 13:46:18 was made. If this were the original list, he certainly would have been
 18 13:46:22 on the list. If the list had been made at that time.
 19 13:46:27 Q. Well, sir, you see the first page of the list it says 1st of
 20 13:46:30 August 1992, does it not?
 21 13:46:33 MR. ALARID: Objection. Lack of foundation, lack of personal
 22 13:46:36 knowledge.
 23 13:46:36 MS. SARTORIO: If he could look at the first page of the
 24 13:46:39 document.
 25 13:46:39 MR. ALARID: He can't establish authenticity of it because he did
 95:1 13:46:43 not generate nor did he ever see it.
 2 13:47:00 JUDGE ROBINSON: I don't understand these objections. Just a
 3 13:47:01 minute, please. I don't understand the objections. The first page show
 4 13:47:01 us the first page. And you are saying the witness can't comment on it
 5 13:47:01 because the authenticity can't be established, is that your point.
 6 13:47:07 MR. ALARID: Yes, Your Honours. Well, no.

The transcript window includes a menu bar (File, Edit, Transcript, Search, Annotate, Issues, Report, Options, Window, Help) and a toolbar with icons for various functions like New, Open, Save, Print, etc. The page number [94:10] is visible in the bottom right corner.

The blacked-out text, as identified by the passages prior and subsequent thereto, is confidential. Any person or organization, including media organizations, which has possession of the public recording of all or the relevant portion of the proceeding containing the confidential information is hereby enjoined from disclosing it to any other person(s) or organization(s) as of the date and time this order is received. The failure to conform may result in contempt charges being issued by the Tribunal against the disclosing person or organization.

Patrick Robinson
Presiding Judge