



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-98-32/1-A  
Date: 19 August 2009  
Original: English

**IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER**

**Before: Judge Mehmet Güney, Presiding**

**Registrar: Mr. John Hocking**

**Order of: 19 August 2009**

**PROSECUTOR**  
v.  
**MILAN LUKIĆ**  
**SREDOJE LUKIĆ**  
*PUBLIC*

**ORDER ASSIGNING A PRE-APPEAL JUDGE**

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. Paul Rogers

**Counsel for Milan Lukić:**

Mr. Jason Alarid  
Mr. Dragan Ivetić

**Counsel for Sredoje Lukić:**

Mr. Đuro J. Čepić  
Mr. Jens Dieckmann

**I, MEHMET GÜNEY**, Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Appeals Chamber” and “Tribunal”, respectively);

**NOTING** the Judgement of Trial Chamber III rendered on 20 July 2009 (“Trial Judgement”);

**NOTING** that the Appeals Chamber is seized of Milan Lukić’s urgent motion for an extension of time to file his notice of appeal from the Trial Judgement;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** that I have been elected as Presiding Judge in the present case;

**NOTING** that Rules 65ter(A) and 107 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence authorize the Presiding Judge to designate a Judge to be responsible for pre-appeal proceedings (“Pre-Appeal Judge”);

**HEREBY DESIGNATE** myself as Pre-Appeal Judge.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 19<sup>th</sup> day of August 2009  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands



---

Judge Mehmet Güney  
Presiding

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**

---

<sup>1</sup> Milan Lukić’s Urgent Motion for an Enlargement of Time to File Notice of Appeal, 17 August 2009 (“Motion”). The Prosecution responded to the Motion with its Prosecution Response to Milan Lukić’s Urgent Motion for an Enlargement of Time to File Notice of Appeal, 18 August 2009.