

IT-98-32/1-R77.2
D2183-D2181
03 October 2011

2183
MC

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of
Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No: IT-98-32/1-R.77.2
Date: 30 September 2011
Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Howard Morrison, Presiding
Judge Burton Hall
Judge Guy Delvoie

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order of: 30 September 2011

PROSECUTOR

v.

JELENA RAŠIĆ

PUBLIC

**SCHEDULING ORDER
FOR COMMENCEMENT OF TRIAL AND
ORDER TERMINATING PROVISIONAL RELEASE**

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Paul Rogers

Counsel for the Accused

Ms. Mira Tapusković

TRIAL CHAMBER III (“Trial Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

RECALLING that Jelena Rašić was granted provisional release on 12 November 2010, on conditions, *inter alia*, that she return to the Tribunal at such time and on such date as the Chamber may order;¹

PURSUANT TO Articles 20 and 29 of the Statute and Rules 54, 65 and 73 *bis* of the Rules;

ORDERS that:

(A) A pre-trial conference shall be held on 9 January 2012 at a time and in a courtroom to be designated by the Registry;

(B) The trial shall commence on Monday 9 January 2012 following the pre-trial conference;

ORDERS Jelena Rašić to return to the United Nations Detention Unit by Friday 6 January 2012, thereby terminating her provisional release;


REQUESTS the Government of the Republic of Serbia to ensure that Jelena Rašić is transported, under guard, from Belgrade, Republic of Serbia, to Schiphol Airport or any other airport in the Netherlands and released into the custody of the designated officers of the Government of the Kingdom of the Netherlands;

REQUESTS the Government of the Kingdom of the Netherlands to ensure that Jelena Rašić is transported, under guard, from Schiphol Airport or any other airport in the Netherlands to the custody of the United Nations Detention Unit; and

ORDERS the Registry to make all necessary arrangements, including to liaise with the Governments of the Kingdom of the Netherlands and of the Republic of Serbia, to enable Jelena Rašić to return on Friday 6 January 2012.

¹ Decision granting provisional release pending trial, 12 Nov 2010, confidential, p. 5, as varied by oral decision during the status conference held on 9 June 2011 (T. 23). See also Written reasons for oral decision granting Defence motion for modification of the terms of Jelena Rašić’s provisional release, 28 Jun 2011, confidential.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Howard Morrison
Presiding

Dated this thirtieth day of September 2011

At The Hague

The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]